the first day of July next succeeding the date of such contract; to have in all respects the supervision and management of the public schools in said district, and from time to time to make, alter, modify and repeal, as it may deem expedient, rules and regulations for their organization, government and instruction, for the reception of pupils from other districts and the transfer of pupils from one department to another, and generally for their good order and utility. 5th. To make such orders and regulations in regard * * *to the examination of teachers as it may deem proper, and in accordance with law, provided that such examination shall be conducted by the superintendent or in his presence, and none but the superintendent shall be authorized to issue and give certificates of qualification. 6th. To take proper care, control and charge of all the school property of said union school district.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 513, A.]

[Published June 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 376.

AN ACT to create section 29.135 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of dealers in fish and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.135 (1) Every person who deals in fish by operating a whole-sale fish market or fish house shall secure a license from the state conservation commission, subject to the provisions of section 29.09. Every such license shall expire on the thirty-first day of December, and the fee for such license is twenty-five dollars.

(2) No person holding a license issued under the provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall transport or cause to be transported, or deliver or receive for transportation, any package or parcel containing any fish or carcass or part thereof, unless the same is labelled in plain English on the address side of such package or parcel so as to dsclose the name and address of the consignor, the name and address of the consignor, and the number of

pounds of each kind of fish contained in such package or parcel, and the number of his license.

(3) Any person licensed under the provisions of subsection (1) of this section who has illegal fish in his possession or who violates any of the provisions of subsection (2) of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 517, A.]

[Published June 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 377.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 41.15 of the statutes and to create subsection (11) of section 41.15 of the statutes, relating to local boards of industrial education and to advisory committees.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 41.15 of the statutes is amended to read: (41.15) (2) Such board shall consist of the city superintendent of schools ex officio or the principal of the high school ex efficio, if there be no city superintendent, or the president or chairman of the local board charged with the supervision of the schools in case there be neither of the above-mentioned officers, and four other members, two employers and two representative employes, who have no employing or discharging power, and who are not foremen or superintendents, who shall serve without pay and who shall be appointed by the local board charged with the supervision of the schools or if there be more than one local board, by such boards jointly. If there be more than one city superintendent, principal of the high school, or president or chairman of the local board, the ex officio member shall be selected by the appointing board or boards the selection being made in the above mentioned order.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 41.15 of the statutes to read: (41.15) (11) The local board of industrial